1 2	State of Arkansas 94th General Assembly A Bill	
	•	I 275
3 4	Regular Session, 2023 SENATE BIL	.L 3/3
5	By: Senator M. Johnson	
6	By: Representative Achor	
7	_ y · co-p	
8	For An Act To Be Entitled	
9	AN ACT TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING THE DISTRIBUTION	
10	AND USE OF FUNDS IN THE COMMERCIAL DRIVER LICENSE	
11	FUND; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.	
12		
13		
14	Subtitle	
15	TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING THE	
16	DISTRIBUTION AND USE OF FUNDS IN THE	
17	COMMERCIAL DRIVER LICENSE FUND.	
18		
19		
20	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:	
21		
22	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 19-6-459 is amended to read as follows:	
23	19-6-459. Commercial Driver License Fund.	
24	The Commercial Driver License Fund shall consist of those special	
25	revenues as specified in:	
26	(1) Section $19-6-301(148)$, to be used to establish and maint	
27	the Arkansas Commercial Driver License Program and for other related purp	
28	as required by the Secretary of the Department of Finance and Administrat	
29	in carrying out the functions, powers, and duties of the Revenue Division	
30	set out in the Arkansas Uniform Commercial Driver License Act, § 27-23-10	l et
31	seq.;	
32	(2) Section 19-6-301(255), to be used for system enhancement	
33	the Arkansas Motor Carrier System under § 27-14-613 <u>and for other related</u>	- '
34	purposes as required by the secretary in carrying out the functions, power	rs,
35 26	and duties of the division; and (2) Section 10 6 201(266) and (267) and 8 10 6 201(260)	
36	(3) Section $19-6-301(266)$, and (267) , and (267) .	

3/7/2023 11:48:37 AM DTP040

1	SECTION 2. Arkansas Code § $2/-14-606(a)(4)$, concerning the disposition
2	of registration and license fees, is amended to read as follows:
3	(4) The fees collected under § 27-14-602(c) shall be deposited
4	into the Commercial Driver License Fund to be used for enhancements to the
5	Arkansas Motor Carrier System and for other related purposes as required by
6	the Secretary of the Department of Finance and Administration in carrying out
7	the functions, powers, and duties of the Revenue Division.
8	
9	SECTION 3. Arkansas Code § 27-14-705(e)(4), concerning the disposition
10	of expedited title processing service fees, is amended to read as follows:
11	(4) The expedited title processing service fee collected under
12	subdivision (e)(2) of this section shall be deposited to the credit of the
13	Revenue Division of the Department of Finance and Administration into the
14	Commercial Driver License Fund to be used for system enhancements $\underline{\text{and for}}$
15	other related purposes required by the secretary in carrying out the
16	functions, powers, and duties of the Revenue Division, including without
17	limitation for the systems used for processing motor vehicle, commercial
18	motor carriers, or driver's licenses.
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	